
Profile 4 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Housing Characteristics 

User Defined Area:

1989 to March 1990

5 or more bedrooms
4 bedrooms

Some other source
Individual dug well
Individual drilled well
Public system or private company

Public sewage

Lacking complete kitchen facilities
Lacking complete plumbing facilities

Total Housing Units

Other means

Lacking complete plumbing facilities

Total Renter-Occupied Units

No vehicles available

Lacking complete plumbing facilities

Occupied housing units 

Utility gas
HOUSE HEATING FUEL

Electricity
Bottled, tank, or LP gas

With a mortgage

$1,500 to $1,999
$1,000 to $1,499
$700 to $999
$500 to $699

SELECTED MONTHLY OWNER COSTS AS A PERCENT OF 
HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN 1989

GROSS RENT AS A PERCENT OF HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN 
1989

HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN 1989 BY TENURE AND MORTGAGE 
STATUS (UNITS AND MEAN INCOME)

YEAR STRUCTURE BUILT

No bedroom
1 bedroom
2 bedrooms
3 bedrooms

Condominium housing units

Condominium housing units

Fuel oil, kerosene, etc

Solar energy
Wood

Other fuel
No fuel used

1989 to March 1990
1985 to 1988
1980 to 1984
1970 to 1979
1960 to 1969

Less than $300
$300 to $499

Septic tank or cesspool

No telephone in unit
No vehicles available

No telephone in unit

Coal or coke

YEAR HOUSEHOLDER MOVED INTO UNIT

1959 or earlier

MORTGAGE STATUS AND SELECTED MONTHLY OWNER 
COSTS
Specified owner-occupied housing units

Less than 20 percent
20 to 24 percent
25 to 29 percent
30 to 34 percent
35 percent or more

Not computed

GROSS RENT

1985 to 1988
1980 to 1984
1970 to 1979
1960 to 1969
1950 to 1959
1940 to 1949
1939 or earlier

BEDROOMS

SOURCE OF WATER

SEWAGE DISPOSAL

SELECTED CHARACTERISTICS

Total Owner-Occupied Units

Condominium housing units

1
2
3
4
5 or more

$2,000 or more

Not mortgaged
Less than $100
$100 to $199
$200 to $299
$300 to $399
$400 or more

Specified owner-occupied housing units

Specified renter-occupied housing units
With cash rent

Less then $200
$200 to $299
$300 to $399
$400 to $499
$500 to $599

No cash rent

$600 to $749
$750 to $999
$1,000 or more

Specified renter-occupied housing units
With monthly owner costs computed

With monthly owner costs computed

Less than 20 percent
20 to 24 percent
25 to 29 percent
30 to 34 percent
35 percent or more

Not computed

Total occupied housing units
Owner Occupied housing units

With a mortgage
Not mortgaged

Renter Occupied housing units

157,194
3,772

17,938
16,119
41,072
29,013
24,772
11,438
13,070

157,194
864

11,338
34,440
69,887
33,287
7,378

157,194
116,263
36,367
4,210

354

157,194
117,542
38,739

913

157,194
652
463

10,003

108,650
360
527

2,920
6,251

40,464
225

2,077
4,702
3,012

149,114

149,114
49,171
2,482

55,938
38,407

144
2,200

76
427
269

149,114
27,798
47,535
20,375
26,856
14,646
11,904

39,546
65,986
25,634
7,608
2,718

74,442
1,090
7,199
9,509

22,077
23,562
7,007
3,998

22,517
112

5,328
11,035
4,021
2,021

96,959
96,703
51,501
15,290
11,665
6,835

11,412
256

39,656
36,605
2,016
1,237
2,283
4,799
6,894
9,556
7,117
2,703
3,051

39,656
36,374
11,403
6,757
5,259
3,575
9,380
3,282

149,114
108,650
82,143
26,507
40,464

96,959

Source: 1990 Census data from Summary Tape File (STF) 3A.  Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services.

157,194Total housing units
None

VEHICLES AVAILABLE 149,114
7,622

$52,035
$59,176

$41,022
$65,034

$32,861

ANNE ARUNDEL



Profile 4 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Housing Characteristics 

User Defined Area:

1989 to March 1990

5 or more bedrooms
4 bedrooms

Some other source
Individual dug well
Individual drilled well
Public system or private company

Public sewage

Lacking complete kitchen facilities
Lacking complete plumbing facilities

Total Housing Units

Other means

Lacking complete plumbing facilities

Total Renter-Occupied Units

No vehicles available

Lacking complete plumbing facilities

Occupied housing units 

Utility gas
HOUSE HEATING FUEL

Electricity
Bottled, tank, or LP gas

With a mortgage

$1,500 to $1,999
$1,000 to $1,499
$700 to $999
$500 to $699

SELECTED MONTHLY OWNER COSTS AS A PERCENT OF 
HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN 1989

GROSS RENT AS A PERCENT OF HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN 
1989

HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN 1989 BY TENURE AND MORTGAGE 
STATUS (UNITS AND MEAN INCOME)

YEAR STRUCTURE BUILT

No bedroom
1 bedroom
2 bedrooms
3 bedrooms

Condominium housing units

Condominium housing units

Fuel oil, kerosene, etc

Solar energy
Wood

Other fuel
No fuel used

1989 to March 1990
1985 to 1988
1980 to 1984
1970 to 1979
1960 to 1969

Less than $300
$300 to $499

Septic tank or cesspool

No telephone in unit
No vehicles available

No telephone in unit

Coal or coke

YEAR HOUSEHOLDER MOVED INTO UNIT

1959 or earlier

MORTGAGE STATUS AND SELECTED MONTHLY OWNER 
COSTS
Specified owner-occupied housing units

Less than 20 percent
20 to 24 percent
25 to 29 percent
30 to 34 percent
35 percent or more

Not computed

GROSS RENT

1985 to 1988
1980 to 1984
1970 to 1979
1960 to 1969
1950 to 1959
1940 to 1949
1939 or earlier

BEDROOMS

SOURCE OF WATER

SEWAGE DISPOSAL

SELECTED CHARACTERISTICS

Total Owner-Occupied Units

Condominium housing units

1
2
3
4
5 or more

$2,000 or more

Not mortgaged
Less than $100
$100 to $199
$200 to $299
$300 to $399
$400 or more

Specified owner-occupied housing units

Specified renter-occupied housing units
With cash rent

Less then $200
$200 to $299
$300 to $399
$400 to $499
$500 to $599

No cash rent

$600 to $749
$750 to $999
$1,000 or more

Specified renter-occupied housing units
With monthly owner costs computed

With monthly owner costs computed

Less than 20 percent
20 to 24 percent
25 to 29 percent
30 to 34 percent
35 percent or more

Not computed

Total occupied housing units
Owner Occupied housing units

With a mortgage
Not mortgaged

Renter Occupied housing units

118,090
2,390

13,215
12,357
29,842
22,677
19,756
8,396
9,457

118,090
792

9,881
26,767
52,358
23,660
4,631

118,090
101,525
14,980
1,468

116

118,090
105,243
12,402

445

118,090
412
260

8,615

77,945
262
369

2,259
5,404

34,376
122

1,654
4,044
2,564

112,321

112,321
45,135
1,455

41,082
22,761

83
1,192

44
340
230

112,321
22,708
36,289
15,006
18,706
10,644
8,967

31,888
50,043
17,539
5,017
1,530

54,916
875

5,716
7,199

16,994
17,418
4,591
2,123

15,972
82

4,103
7,865
2,751
1,171

70,888
70,709
37,275
11,347
8,623
5,177
8,287

179

34,044
31,430
1,762
1,008
1,841
4,130
6,072
8,415
5,989
2,214
2,613

34,044
31,220
9,652
5,866
4,523
3,094
8,086
2,824

112,321
77,945
59,879
18,066
34,376

70,888

Source: 1990 Census data from Summary Tape File (STF) 3A.  Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services.

118,090Total housing units
None

VEHICLES AVAILABLE 112,321
6,303

$48,947
$56,326

$38,650
$61,659

$32,217

Anne Arundel County - InsidePFA



Profile 4 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Housing Characteristics 

User Defined Area:

1989 to March 1990

5 or more bedrooms
4 bedrooms

Some other source
Individual dug well
Individual drilled well
Public system or private company

Public sewage

Lacking complete kitchen facilities
Lacking complete plumbing facilities

Total Housing Units

Other means

Lacking complete plumbing facilities

Total Renter-Occupied Units

No vehicles available

Lacking complete plumbing facilities

Occupied housing units 

Utility gas
HOUSE HEATING FUEL

Electricity
Bottled, tank, or LP gas

With a mortgage

$1,500 to $1,999
$1,000 to $1,499
$700 to $999
$500 to $699

SELECTED MONTHLY OWNER COSTS AS A PERCENT OF 
HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN 1989

GROSS RENT AS A PERCENT OF HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN 
1989

HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN 1989 BY TENURE AND MORTGAGE 
STATUS (UNITS AND MEAN INCOME)

YEAR STRUCTURE BUILT

No bedroom
1 bedroom
2 bedrooms
3 bedrooms

Condominium housing units

Condominium housing units

Fuel oil, kerosene, etc

Solar energy
Wood

Other fuel
No fuel used

1989 to March 1990
1985 to 1988
1980 to 1984
1970 to 1979
1960 to 1969

Less than $300
$300 to $499

Septic tank or cesspool

No telephone in unit
No vehicles available

No telephone in unit

Coal or coke

YEAR HOUSEHOLDER MOVED INTO UNIT

1959 or earlier

MORTGAGE STATUS AND SELECTED MONTHLY OWNER 
COSTS
Specified owner-occupied housing units

Less than 20 percent
20 to 24 percent
25 to 29 percent
30 to 34 percent
35 percent or more

Not computed

GROSS RENT

1985 to 1988
1980 to 1984
1970 to 1979
1960 to 1969
1950 to 1959
1940 to 1949
1939 or earlier

BEDROOMS

SOURCE OF WATER

SEWAGE DISPOSAL

SELECTED CHARACTERISTICS

Total Owner-Occupied Units

Condominium housing units

1
2
3
4
5 or more

$2,000 or more

Not mortgaged
Less than $100
$100 to $199
$200 to $299
$300 to $399
$400 or more

Specified owner-occupied housing units

Specified renter-occupied housing units
With cash rent

Less then $200
$200 to $299
$300 to $399
$400 to $499
$500 to $599

No cash rent

$600 to $749
$750 to $999
$1,000 or more

Specified renter-occupied housing units
With monthly owner costs computed

With monthly owner costs computed

Less than 20 percent
20 to 24 percent
25 to 29 percent
30 to 34 percent
35 percent or more

Not computed

Total occupied housing units
Owner Occupied housing units

With a mortgage
Not mortgaged

Renter Occupied housing units

39,104
1,382
4,723
3,762

11,230
6,336
5,016
3,042
3,613

39,104
72

1,457
7,673

17,529
9,627
2,747

39,104
14,738
21,387
2,742

238

39,104
12,299
26,337

468

39,104
240
203

1,389

30,705
98

158
661
847

6,088
103
423
658
448

36,793

36,793
4,036
1,027

14,856
15,646

61
1,008

32
87
39

36,793
5,090

11,246
5,369
8,150
4,002
2,937

7,658
15,943
8,095
2,591
1,188

19,526
215

1,483
2,310
5,083
6,144
2,416
1,875

6,545
30

1,225
3,170
1,270

850

26,071
25,995
14,226
3,943
3,042
1,658
3,125

77

5,613
5,175

254
229
442
669
822

1,141
1,128

489
438

5,613
5,154
1,751

891
736
481

1,294
458

36,793
30,705
22,264
8,441
6,088

26,071

Source: 1990 Census data from Summary Tape File (STF) 3A.  Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services.

39,104Total housing units
None

VEHICLES AVAILABLE 36,793
1,319

$61,461
$66,411

$46,099
$74,112

$36,495

Anne Arundel County - OutsidePFA


