Profile 4 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Housing Characteristics

1 Tollie 4 - 1990 Census I Tollie - Selected Housing Character	isucs			
User Defined Area: ANNE ARUNDEL				
Total housing units	157,194	VEHICLES AVAILABLE		149,114
YEAR STRUCTURE BUILT	157,194	None		7,622
1989 to March 1990	3,772	1		39,546
1985 to 1988	17,938	2		65,986
1980 to 1984	16,119	3		25,634
1980 to 1984 1970 to 1979	41,072	4		7,608
1960 to 1969		5 or more		2,718
	29,013			
1950 to 1959	24,772	MORTGAGE STATUS AND SELECTED MOI	NTHLY OWN	ER
1940 to 1949	11,438	COSTS		
1939 or earlier	13,070	Specified owner-occupied housing units		96,959
		With a mortgage		74,442
BEDROOMS	157,194	Less than \$300		1,090
No bedroom	864	\$300 to \$499		7,199
1 bedroom	11,338	\$500 to \$699		9,509
2 bedrooms	34,440	\$700 to \$999		22,077
3 bedrooms	69,887	\$1,000 to \$1,499		23,562
4 bedrooms	33,287	\$1,500 to \$1,999		7,007
5 or more bedrooms	7,378	\$2,000 or more		3,998
	7,570	Not mortgaged		
SOURCE OF WATER	157,194	Less than \$100		22,517
Public system or private company	116,263	\$100 to \$199		112
Individual drilled well	36,367	\$200 to \$299		5,328
		\$300 to \$399		11,035 4,021
Individual dug well Some other source	4,210	\$400 or more		2,021
Some other source	354	φτου or more		2,021
GEWYL GE DYGDOGLY		SELECTED MONTHLY OWNER COSTS AS	A PERCENT ()F
SEWAGE DISPOSAL	157,194	HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN 1989		
Public sewage	117,542			06.050
Septic tank or cesspool	38,739	Specified owner-occupied housing units		96,959
Other means	913	With monthly owner costs computed Less than 20 percent		96,703
		20 to 24 percent		51,501
SELECTED CHARACTERISTICS		25 to 29 percent		15,290 11,665
Total Housing Units	157,194	30 to 34 percent		6,835
Lacking complete plumbing facilities	652	35 percent or more		11,412
Lacking complete kitchen facilities	463	Not computed		256
Condominium housing units	10,003			230
Total Owner-Occupied Units	100.650	GROSS RENT		
Lacking complete plumbing facilities	108,650	Specified renter-occupied housing units		39,656
No telephone in unit	360 527	With cash rent		36,605
No vehicles available	527 2,920	Less then \$200		2,016
Condominium housing units	6,251	\$200 to \$299		1,237
Condominatin nousing units	0,231	\$300 to \$399		2,283
Total Renter-Occupied Units	40,464	\$400 to \$499		4,799
Lacking complete plumbing facilities	225	\$500 to \$599		6,894
No telephone in unit	2,077	\$600 to \$749		9,556
No vehicles available	4,702	\$750 to \$999		7,117
Condominium housing units	3,012	\$1,000 or more		2,703
Condominant nodeing dines	3,012	No cash rent		3,051
Occupied housing units				
Occupied nousing units	149,114	GROSS RENT AS A PERCENT OF HOUSEHO	OLD INCOME	IN
HOUSE HEATING FUEL	149,114	1989		
Utility gas	49,171	Specified renter-occupied housing units		39,656
Bottled, tank, or LP gas	2,482	With monthly owner costs computed		36,374
Electricity	55,938	Less than 20 percent		11,403
Fuel oil, kerosene, etc	38,407	20 to 24 percent		6,757
Coal or coke	144	25 to 29 percent		5,259
Wood	2,200	30 to 34 percent		3,575
Solar energy	76	35 percent or more		9,380
Other fuel	427	Not computed		3,282
No fuel used	269	HOUGEHOLD BICOME BY 1000 DV TENHIDI	E AND MODE	CACE
VEAD HOUSEHOLDED MOVED INTO LINIT	140 114	HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN 1989 BY TENURI	3 AND MORTO	GAGE
YEAR HOUSEHOLDER MOVED INTO UNIT 1989 to March 1990	149,114 27,798	STATUS (UNITS AND MEAN INCOME)		
1985 to 1988	27,798 47,535	Total occupied housing units	149,114	\$52,035
1980 to 1984	47,535 20,375	Owner Occupied housing units	108,650	\$59,176
1970 to 1979	26,856	With a mortgage	82,143	\$65,034
1960 to 1969	20,830 14,646	Not mortgaged	26,507	\$41,022
1959 or earlier	11,904	Renter Occupied housing units	40,464	\$32,861
Source: 1990 Census data from Summary Tape File (STF) 3A. Prepared by the Ma		aning Planning Data Carrigas	,	. ,

Profile 4 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Housing Characteristics

1 Tollie 4 - 1990 Census I Tollie - Selected Housing Charac				
User Defined Area: Anne Arundel County - In	sidePFA			
Total housing units	118,090	VEHICLES AVAILABLE		112,321
		None		6,303
YEAR STRUCTURE BUILT	118,090	1		31,888
1989 to March 1990	2,390	2		50,043
1985 to 1988	13,215	3		17,539
1980 to 1984	12,357	4		5,017
1970 to 1979	29,842	5 or more		1,530
1960 to 1969	22,677			1,550
1950 to 1959	19,756	MORTGAGE STATUS AND SELECTED MO	NTHLY OWN	ER
1940 to 1949	8,396	COSTS		
1939 or earlier	9,457	Specified owner-occupied housing units		70,888
		With a mortgage		54,916
BEDROOMS	118,090	Less than \$300		875
No bedroom	792	\$300 to \$499		5,716
1 bedroom	9,881	\$500 to \$699		7,199
2 bedrooms	26,767	\$700 to \$999		16,994
3 bedrooms	52,358	\$1,000 to \$1,499		17,418
4 bedrooms	23,660	\$1,500 to \$1,999		4,591
5 or more bedrooms	4,631	\$2,000 or more		2,123
		Not mortgaged		15,972
SOURCE OF WATER	118,090	Less than \$100		82
Public system or private company	101,525	\$100 to \$199		4,103
Individual drilled well	14,980	\$200 to \$299		7,865
Individual dug well	1,468	\$300 to \$399		2,751
Some other source	116	\$400 or more		1,171
		CELECTED MONTH V OWNED COCKS AS	A DED CENTE (NE.
SEWAGE DISPOSAL	118,090	SELECTED MONTHLY OWNER COSTS AS HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN 1989	A PERCENT C)F
Public sewage	105,243			
Septic tank or cesspool	12,402	Specified owner-occupied housing units		70,888
Other means	445	With monthly owner costs computed		70,709
		Less than 20 percent 20 to 24 percent		37,275
SELECTED CHARACTERISTICS		25 to 29 percent		11,347 8,623
Total Housing Units	118,090	30 to 34 percent		5.177
Lacking complete plumbing facilities	412	35 percent or more		8,287
Lacking complete kitchen facilities	260	Not computed		179
Condominium housing units	8,615			
Total Owner-Occupied Units	77,945	GROSS RENT		
Lacking complete plumbing facilities	262	Specified renter-occupied housing units		34,044
No telephone in unit	369	With cash rent		31,430
No vehicles available	2,259	Less then \$200 \$200 to \$299		1,762
Condominium housing units	5,404	\$300 to \$399		1,008 1,841
T-t-1 D-ut-n O-uuni-d Huit-	24.276	\$400 to \$499		4,130
Total Renter-Occupied Units Lacking complete plumbing facilities	34,376	\$500 to \$599		6,072
No telephone in unit	122	\$600 to \$749		8,415
_	1,654	\$750 to \$999		5,989
No vehicles available Condominium housing units	4,044	\$1,000 or more		2,214
Condominium nousing units	2,564	No cash rent		2,613
Occupied housing units	112 221			
Occupied flousing units	112,321	GROSS RENT AS A PERCENT OF HOUSEH	OLD INCOME	IN
HOUSE HEATING FUEL	112,321	1989		
Utility gas	45,135	Specified renter-occupied housing units		34,044
Bottled, tank, or LP gas	1,455	With monthly owner costs computed		31,220
Electricity	41,082	Less than 20 percent		9,652
Fuel oil, kerosene, etc Coal or coke	22,761	20 to 24 percent 25 to 29 percent		5,866
Wood	83	30 to 34 percent		4,523
Solar energy	1,192	35 percent or more		3,094 8,086
Other fuel	44 340	Not computed		2,824
No fuel used	230			
YEAR HOUSEHOLDER MOVED INTO UNIT		HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN 1989 BY TENUR	E AND MORTO	GAGE
1989 to March 1990	112,321 22,708	STATUS (UNITS AND MEAN INCOME)		ф 4 C - C : =
1985 to 1988	36,289	Total occupied housing units	112,321	\$48,947
1980 to 1984	15,006	Owner Occupied housing units	77,945	\$56,326
1970 to 1979	18,706	With a mortgage	59,879	\$61,659
1960 to 1969	10,644	Not mortgaged	18,066	\$38,650
1959 or earlier	8,967	Renter Occupied housing units	34,376	\$32,217
Source: 1990 Census data from Summary Tape File (STF) 3A. Prepared by the	Maryland Department of Plan	nning, Planning Data Services.		

Profile 4 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Housing Characteristics

Uses Defined Assessment Assessment and Assessment Asses				
User Defined Area: Anne Arundel County - Outs		ı		
Total housing units	39,104	VEHICLES AVAILABLE		36,793
YEAR STRUCTURE BUILT	39,104	None		1,319
1989 to March 1990	1,382	1		7,658
1985 to 1988	4,723	2		15,943
1980 to 1984	3,762	3		8,095
1970 to 1979	11,230	4		2,591
1960 to 1969	6,336	5 or more		1,188
1950 to 1959	5,016	MORTGAGE STATUS AND SELECTED MON'	THE V OWNE	7D
1940 to 1949	3,042	COSTS MORTGAGE STATUS AND SELECTED MON	Inli Owni	EK
1939 or earlier	3,613			26,071
	5,015	Specified owner-occupied housing units With a mortgage		19,526
BEDROOMS	39,104	Less than \$300		215
No bedroom	72	\$300 to \$499		1,483
1 bedroom	1,457	\$500 to \$499		2,310
2 bedrooms	7,673	\$700 to \$999		5,083
3 bedrooms	17,529	\$1,000 to \$1,499		6,144
4 bedrooms	9,627	\$1,500 to \$1,999		2,416
5 or more bedrooms	2,747	\$2,000 or more		1,875
	2,717	Not mortgaged		
SOURCE OF WATER	39,104	Less than \$100		6,545
Public system or private company	14,738	\$100 to \$199		1 225
Individual drilled well	21,387	\$200 to \$299		1,225 3,170
Individual drined well	2,742	\$300 to \$399		1,270
Some other source	2,742	\$400 or more		850
Some other source	236	·		050
SEWAGE DISPOSAL	39,104	SELECTED MONTHLY OWNER COSTS AS A	PERCENT C)F
	12,299	HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN 1989		
Public sewage Septic tank or cesspool	26,337	Specified owner-occupied housing units		26,071
Other means	20,337 468	With monthly owner costs computed		25,995
Other means	400	Less than 20 percent		14,226
SELECTED CHARACTERISTICS		20 to 24 percent		3,943
Total Housing Units	39,104	25 to 29 percent		3,042
Lacking complete plumbing facilities	240	30 to 34 percent		1,658
Lacking complete kitchen facilities	203	35 percent or more		3,125
Condominium housing units	1,389	Not computed		77
		GROSS RENT		
Total Owner-Occupied Units	30,705	Specified renter-occupied housing units		5,613
Lacking complete plumbing facilities	98	With cash rent		5,175
No telephone in unit	158	Less then \$200		254
No vehicles available	661	\$200 to \$299		229
Condominium housing units	847	\$300 to \$399		442
Total Renter-Occupied Units	6,088	\$400 to \$499		669
Lacking complete plumbing facilities	103	\$500 to \$599		822
No telephone in unit	423	\$600 to \$749		1,141
No vehicles available	658	\$750 to \$999		1,128
Condominium housing units	448	\$1,000 or more		489
8	440	No cash rent		438
Occupied housing units	26 702	CD CGG DENT AG A DED GENT OF VOVGENO		n.,
	36,793	GROSS RENT AS A PERCENT OF HOUSEHOL	LD INCOME	IN
HOUSE HEATING FUEL	36,793	1989		
Utility gas	4,036	Specified renter-occupied housing units		5,613
Bottled, tank, or LP gas	1,027	With monthly owner costs computed		5,154
Electricity	14,856	Less than 20 percent		1,751
Fuel oil, kerosene, etc	15,646	20 to 24 percent		891
Coal or coke	61	25 to 29 percent		736
Wood Solar energy	1,008	30 to 34 percent 35 percent or more		481
Solar energy Other fuel	32	Not computed		1,294
No fuel used	87 39	1 tot computed		458
		HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN 1989 BY TENURE	AND MORTO	GAGE
YEAR HOUSEHOLDER MOVED INTO UNIT	36,793	STATUS (UNITS AND MEAN INCOME)		
1989 to March 1990	5,090	Total occupied housing units	36,793	\$61,461
1985 to 1988	11,246	Owner Occupied housing units	30,793	\$66,411
1980 to 1984	5,369	With a mortgage	22,264	\$74,112
1970 to 1979 1960 to 1969	8,150	Not mortgaged	8,441	\$46,099
1960 to 1969 1959 or earlier	4,002 2,937	Renter Occupied housing units	6,088	\$36,495
Source: 1990 Census data from Summary Tape File (STF) 3A. Prepared by the M		•	-,	400,170